TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: FL-16-0070

DATE: October 16, 2016

STATE: FLORIDA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/14/2016

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Withdraw certain previously grandfathered business services in the

King's Point Wire Center service area (identified by CLLI code DLBHFLKP) which is a part of the Delray Beach exchange and

participating in a Technology Transition Trial.

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
G002	65	0005
H002	72	0003
H100	2	0003

(N)

(T)

FL-16-0070 EFFECTIVE: October 14, 2016

A2. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A2.18 King's Point Wire Center (DLBHFLKP) Trial

A2.18.1 General

- A. Effective February 16, 2016, business subscribers served by the King's Point Wire Center service area, which is a part of the Delray Beach exchange, will participate in the Technology Transition Trial. Certain business service offerings will no longer be available for new installations in the King's Point Wire Center serving area. Services grandfathered as a result of this Trial will be obsoleted as specified in A100.1 of this Guidebook and B100.1 of the Private Line Guidebook.
- **B.** Effective October 14, 2016, certain previously grandfathered (obsolete) business offerings will be withdrawn in the King's Point Wire Center. Services withdrawn in this Trial will also be specified in A100.1 of this Guidebook and B100.1 of the Private Line Guidebook, as appropriate.
- **C.** The applicable terms and conditions for the trial shall be determined by the Company and the Company reserves the right to alter these terms and conditions at its discretion with appropriate notifications.

A2.19 Reserved for Future Use

A2.20 Reserved for Future Use

A2.21 Reserved for Future Use

A2.22 Storm Recovery Fee

A2.22.1 General

- A. Pursuant to the Florida Public Service Commission's decision in Docket No. 06598-TL, a monthly Storm Recovery Fee may be imposed on all access lines and access line equivalents for the recovery of intrastate costs and expenses related to repairing, restoring, or replacing lines, plant or facilities damaged by a specific storm or multiple storms during a specified storm season. Access line equivalents include, but are not limited to, PBX trunks, Network Access Registers (NARs) and B channels. This fee may be applied for a maximum of twelve (12) months. This fee will not be applied to Lifeline subscribers.
- **B.** The following will apply from February 2, 2007 to February 1, 2008:
 - 1. Storm Recovery Fee

(a) Per access line or access line equivalent, residence/business \$.50 NA

A2.23 Major Disaster Relief Plan

A2.23.1 General

- **A.** To assist in cases of state and/or federally recognized disasters, AT&T Florida may provide special offerings of its products and services to residence and business customers. Such disasters include, but are not limited to, acts of God, natural disasters, terrorism, military action or war.
- **B.** The disaster aid offering(s) will be at the discretion of the Company.
- **C.** The offering(s) will be limited in duration.

FL-16-0070 EFFECTIVE: October 14, 2016

B2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

B2.18 King's Point Wire Center (DLBHFLKP) Trial

B2.18.1 General

- A. Effective February 16, 2016, business subscribers served by the King's Point Wire Center service area, which is a part of the Delray Beach exchange, will participate in the Technology Transition Trial. Certain business service offerings will no longer be available for new installations in the King's Point Wire Center serving area. Services grandfathered as a result of this Trial will be obsoleted as specified in B100.1 of this Guidebook and A100.1 of the General Exchange Guidebook.
- **B.** Effective October 14, 2016, certain previously grandfathered (obsolete) business offerings will be withdrawn in the King's Point Wire Center. Services withdrawn in this Trial will also be specified in B100.1 of this Guidebook and A100.1 of the General Exchange Guidebook, as appropriate.

(N)

(T)

C. The applicable terms and conditions for the trial shall be determined by the Company and the Company reserves the right to alter these terms and conditions at its discretion with appropriate notifications.

B2.19 Reserved for Future Use

- **B2.20 Reserved for Future Use**
- **B2.21 Reserved for Future Use**

B2.22 Storm Recovery Fee

B2.22.1 General

- A. Pursuant to the Florida Public Service Commission's decision in Docket No. 06598-TL, a monthly Storm Recovery Fee may be imposed on Private Line Services for the recovery of intrastate costs and expenses related to repairing, restoring, or replacing lines, plant or facilities damaged by a specific storm or multiple storms during a specified storm season. Access line equivalents include activated channels on Private Line services. This fee may be applied for a maximum of twelve (12) months.
- **B.** The following will apply from February 2, 2007 to February 1, 2008:
 - 1. Storm Recovery Fee

(a) Per activated channel S.50 NA

FL-16-0070 EFFECTIVE: October 14, 2016

B100. OBSOLETE SERVICE OFFERINGS

B100.1 General (Cont'd)

- **B.** Obsolete services are furnished subject to all terms and conditions of the Guidebook the same as would be applicable if the service offering were not obsolete. For convenience in use, a Reference is provided as an aid in referring the reader to a specific section of the Guidebook having a bearing on the obsolete service offering.
- C. King's Point Wire Center (DLBHFLKP) Trial

Effective February 16, 2016, the following business services are obsolete and not available for new installations or moves of existing service to a new location in the King's Point Wire Center service area. The King's Point Wire Center service area is part of the Delray Beach exchange. Existing customers with any of the following services provided by the King's Point Wire Center may retain these services at their current locations.

Service(s)

Channels - Analog Private Line, Voice Grade Local Channels

Effective October 14, 2016, the following previously grandfathered (obsolete) business services are withdrawn and not available in the King's Point Wire Center service area. The King's Point Wire Center service area is part of the Delray Beach exchange.

 $\underline{\text{Service}(s)}$ (N)

(N)

Wired Music Service, Series 6000 (N)